

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ZAMUDIO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN T. TENNYSON
TENNYSON &
WIGGINGTON, PLLC
611 Commerce St.
Suite 2609
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 268-8535

DAVID A. STRAUSS
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3190
d-strauss@uchicago.edu

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION
INVOLVED.....1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Factual Background.....4

 B. The District Court Grants
 Petitioner’s Motion To Suppress.....8

 C. The Seventh Circuit Reverses The
 District Court.....10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....12

I. There Is An Acknowledged Split
 Between The Federal Courts Of Appeals
 And Among The State Courts Of Last
 Resort On The Question Presented.....13

 A. A Number Of Jurisdictions Hold
 That A Warrant To Search An
 Individual’s Home Can Be Based
 Solely On Evidence The Individual
 Has Engaged In Drug Trafficking
 Activity Somewhere Else.14

B.	Several Other Jurisdictions Hold That A Warrant To Search An Individual’s Home Must Be Based On Something More Than Mere Evidence The Individual Has Engaged In Drug Trafficking Activity Somewhere Else.	17
II.	This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.	21
III.	The Question Presented Is Important.	22
IV.	The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Was Incorrect.	24
	CONCLUSION	27
Appendix A		
	<i>United States v. Zamudio</i> , 909 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 2018)	1a
Appendix B		
	<i>United States v. Zamudio</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 855 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964), abrogated on other grounds, <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	25
<i>City of Bismarck v. Brekhus</i> , 908 N.W.2d 715 (N.D.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 187 (2018)	20
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Banville</i> , 931 N.E.2d 457 (Mass. 2010)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Pina</i> , 902 N.E.2d 917 (Mass. 2009).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	25
<i>Eaton v. State</i> , 889 N.E.2d 297 (Ind. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	13, 26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4, 23
<i>Nathanson v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 41 (1933)	25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	13, 24, 26
<i>People v. Pressey</i> , 126 Cal. Rptr. 2d 162 (Ct. App. 2002)	14
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 814 So. 2d 840 (Ala. 2001)	19
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	24

<i>State v. Godbersen</i> , 493 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Longbine</i> , 896 P.2d 367 (Kan. 1995), <i>disapproved on other grounds by State v. Hoeck</i> , 163 P.3d 252 (Kan. 2007)	20
<i>State v. O’Keefe</i> , 141 P.3d 1147 (Ct. App. Idaho 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 850 P.2d 818 (Kan. 1993).....	20-21
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 592 N.W.2d 515 (N.D. 1999)	20
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 604 N.W.2d 517 (Wis. 2000).....	16
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 841 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Zwickl</i> , 393 P.3d 621 (Kan. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Aljabari</i> , 626 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , 874 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1593 (2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 828 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Cardoza</i> , 713 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 893 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated by</i> 904 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> , 182 F.2d 82 (1st Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 246 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16

<i>United States v. Job</i> , 871 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Keele</i> , 589 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 389 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 803 (2005)	19
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 825 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 555 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 548 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Yancey v. State</i> , 44 S.W.3d 315 (Ark. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	2, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supplemental Brief on Rehearing <i>en banc</i> for Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>United States v. Christian</i> , 904 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-1799), 2018 WL 6200537.....	18
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 3.7(d) (5th ed. 2012)	14, 23
